prepayment speeds, pricing and deposit behaviors, along with other inputs. The results presented below
reflect the simulation of dollar changes in the NII Sensitivity over the next twelve months and in the EVE
Sensitivity over the life of the interest rate sensitive assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items. These
simulations assume an immediate 100 and 200 basis point parallel increase or decrease in interest rates
from the market-based forward curve. The NII Sensitivity is presented based on an assumption that the
balance sheet composition and size remains static over the projection period.

The NII Sensitivity and EVE sensitivity results presented above assume that we take no action in response
to the changes in interest rates and includes only impacts from interest rate related influences. NII Sensitivity
generally assumes cash flows from portfolio run-off are reinvested in similar products or cash to keep the
balance sheet static. For that reason and others, the estimated impacts do not reflect the likely actual results
but serve as estimates of interest rate risk. NII sensitivity is not comparable to actual results disclosed

Change to NII Sensitivity and EVE Sensitivity (dollars in millions)

March 31, 2019 December 31, 2018

+200 bps -200 bps +100 bps -100 bps +200 bps -200 bps +100 bps -100 bps

NII Sensitivity 121$   (192)$   62$   (86)$   109$   (179)$   55$   (66)$

EVE Sensitivity (230)$   (254)$   (95)$   (36)$   (363)$   (3)$   (170)$   86$

21

elsewhere or directly predictive of future values of other measures provided.

As of March 31, 2019, both the NII and EVE sensitivity changes from December 31, 2018 (see table above)
were largely driven by the balance sheet growth in non-maturity deposits and investment securities.
Additionally, lower market rates drove an increase in prepayment expectations on residential mortgage
securities and residential mortgage whole loans, which have impacted the NII sensitivities and down rate
EVE sensitivities more severely. CIT mitigated a portion of the increased sensitivity through the execution of